accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated statements of operations, as
if the Separation transaction had occurred on July 1, 1999.

   Fiscal 2000
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   Historical   Consolidated   Pro Forma
   Combined   Five Months   Consolidated   Historical
   Seven Months   Ended   Year Ended   Consolidated
   Ended   June 30,   Pro Forma   June 30,   Year Ended
   January 31, 2000   2000   Adjustments(a)   2000   June 30, 2001
   ---------------- ------------ --------------  ------------   -------------
   (in thousands)   (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues.....   $1,264,818   $ 1,105,166   $   --   $ 2,369,984   $  2,855,824
Professional compensation.....   472,679   469,827   103,992(1)   1,034,991   1,084,751
   3,874(2)
   (15,381)(3)
Other direct contract expenses.....   263,106   259,801   --   522,907   751,951
Impairment charge.....   --   8,000   --   8,000   7,827
Other costs of service.....   161,388   88,172   (1,847)(3)   247,713   296,548
   ----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Gross margin.....   367,645   279,366   (90,638)   556,373   714,747
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   235,668   206,930   (41,810)(4)   400,788   493,818
Special payment to managing directors.....   --   34,520   (34,520)(5)   --   --
   ----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Operating income.....   131,977   37,916   (14,308)   155,585   220,929
Interest expense.....   (27,339)   (16,306)   --   (43,645)   (17,175)
Interest income.....   --   6,178   --   6,178   2,386
Gain on sale of assets.....   --   --   --   --   6,867
Equity in losses of affiliate and loss on
 redemption of equity interest in affiliate.....   (14,374)   (15,812)   --   (30,186)   (76,019)
Minority interests.....   28   (439)   --   (411)   (140)
   ----------   -----------   --------   -----------   ------------
Income before partner distributions and benefits..   $   90,292
   ==========
Income before taxes.....   11,537   (14,308)   87,521   136,848
Income tax expense.....   29,339   31,926(6)   61,265   101,897